As the same are delineated on the plan marked L.O. 20751 deposited in the Office of the Minister of Railways at Wellington.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General, and issued under the Seal of New Zealand, this 1st day of August 1967.

J. B. GORDON, Minister of Railways. GOD SAVE THE QUEEN!

(N.Z.R. L.O. 25935/46)

Land Set Apart as Provisional State Forest Declared to be Subject to the Land Act 1948

BERNARD FERGUSSON, Governor-General A PROCLAMATION

A PROCLAMATION

PURSUANT to subsection (2) of section 19 of the Forests Act 1949, I, Brigadier Sir Bernard Edward Fergusson, the Governor-General of New Zealand, acting on the joint recommendation of the Minister of Lands and of the Minister of Forests, hereby proclaim and declare that the land described in the Schedule hereto, being part of provisional State forest reserve No. 1611, set apart by Proclamation dated the 11th day of October 1920, and published in Gazette, 14 October 1920, Volume III, p. 2839, is required for settlement purposes; and, in accordance with the provisions of the said Act, such land shall, from and after the day of the gazetting hereof, cease to be provisional State forest land and shall become Crown land, available for sale, lease, reservation, or other disposition under the provisions of the Land Act 1948.

SCHEDULE

WESTLAND LAND DISTRICT—GREY COUNTY

Part Reserve 1611, provisional State forest, Gazette, 1920, p. 2839, situated in Block I, Haupiri Survey District: Area, 21 acres 3 roods 34 perches, more or less (S.O. Plan 5315L).

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General, and issued under the Seal of New Zealand, this 3rd day of August 1967.

DUNCAN MacINTYRE, Minister of Lands.

GOD SAVE THE QUEEN!

(L. and S. H.O. 8/7/74; D.O. L. 1022)

Declaring Road in Block XII, Kaitieke Survey District, Taumarunui County, to be Government Road and to be

BERNARD FERGUSSON, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington this 5th day of July 1967

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL PURSUANT to the Public Works Act 1928, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby (a) declares the pieces of road described in the Schedule hereto to be Government road, and (b) stops the said road.

SCHEDULE

WELLINGTON LAND DISTRICT

ALL those pieces of road situated in Block XII, Kaitieke Survey District, Wellington R.D., described as follows:

A. R. P.

Adjoining or passing through

0 4.8 0 38.5 0 27.3 Section 6, Block XII, Kaitieke Survey District.

As the same are more particularly delineated on the plan marked M.O.W. 18659 (S.O. 25063) deposited in the office of the Minister of Works at Wellington, and thereon coloured

P. J. BROOKS, Clerk of the Executive Council. (P.W. 72/4/6/0; D.O. 6/4/0/6/7)

Partly Revoking an Order in Council Declaring Land to be a Motorway in Block XII, Belmont Survey District

BERNARD FERGUSSON, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington this 2nd day of August 1967

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL PURSUANT to section 44 of the Public Works Amendment Act 1948, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby revokes the Order in Council dated 22 December 1954, published in *Gazette*, 22 December 1954, Volume III, page 2070, and deposited in the Land Registry Office at Wellington, as No. 2391, declaring land to be a motorway, in so far as it affects the land described in the Schedule hereto, the land being no longer required for that purpose.

SCHEDULE

WELLINGTON LAND DISTRICT

ALL that piece of land containing 5 acres 1 rood 33.1 perches situated in Block XII, Belmont Survey District, Hutt County, Wellington R.D., and being Section 220, Porirua District.

P. J. BROOKS, Clerk of the Executive Council. (P.W. 71/9/0; D.O. 13/1/161/0)

Extending the Duration of a Licence Authorising the Napier City Council to Erect and Maintain Electric Lines

BERNARD FERGUSSON, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington this 2nd day of August 1967

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL

PURSUANT to the Public Works Act 1928, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby amends the Orders in Council specified in the Schedule hereto, authorising the Napier City Council to erect and maintain electric lines, by extending the duration of the said Orders in Council until the 6th day of Language 1968 of January 1968.

SCHEDULE

ORDERS IN COUNCIL AMENDED

Date of Order Gazette Reference 6 July 1925 9 July 1925 23 January 1948, p. 67 16 July 1959, p. 960 21 January 1 15 July 1959 1948 P. J. BROOKS, Clerk of the Executive Council. (N.Z.E.D. 10/77/1)

Revoking a Licence Authorising Edward Lyndon Peter, of Kaikoura, and John Lyndon Peter, of Blenheim, Both Farmers, to Use Water for the Purpose of Generating Electricity

BERNARD FERGUSSON, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington this 2nd day of August 1967

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL PURSUANT to the Public Works Act 1928, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, and with the consent of the Licensee, hereby revokes the Order in Council, dated the 15th day of May 1951, and published in the Gazette, on the 17th day of the same month, at page 672, authorising Ian Hugh Cameron, farmer, of "The Camden" Blenheim, to use water for the purpose of generating electricity, the rights, powers, and privileges under the Order in Council having been assigned to Edward Lyndon Peter, of Kaikoura, and John Lyndon Peter, of Blenheim, both farmers, by an Order in Council dated the 18th day of November 1963, and published in the Gazette, on the 28th day of the same month, at page 1908.

P. J. BROOKS, Clerk of the Executive Council. (N.Z.E.D. 11/20/1663)

Tuapeka County Council Declared a Leasing Authority Under the Public Bodies' Leases Act 1908

BERNARD FERGUSSON, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington this 2nd day of August 1967

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL

Pursuant to section 4 of the Public Bodies' Leases Act 1908, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby declares the Tuapeka County Council to be a leasing authority within the meaning of that Act.

P. J. BROOKS, Clerk of the Executive Council. (I.A. 127/1)